This is the 1%t Affidavit
of Joanne McKenna in this case
and was made on March 28, 2018

No. S-174308
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
PLAINTIFF

AND:

WEDGEMOUNT POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, WEDGEMOUNT POWER (GP)
INC., WEDGEMOUNT POWER INC., THE EHRHARDT 2011 FAMILY TRUST,
POINTS WEST HYDRO POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by its general partner
POINTS WEST HYDRO (GP) INC., CALAVIA HOLDINGS LTD., SWAHEALY
HOLDING LIMITED, BRENT ALLAN HARDY, DAVID JOHN EHRHARDT, 28165
YUKON INC., PARADISE INVESTMENT TRUST and SUNNY PARADISE INC.

DEFENDANTS
AFFIDAVIT

I, JOANNE MCKENNA, of 333 Dunsmuir Street, 17" Floor, in the City of Vancouver, in the
Province of British Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM as follows:;

1. [ am a Project Manager, Distributed Generation at British Columbia Hydro and Power
Authority (“BCH”), a stakeholder in these proceedings, and as such have personal
knowledge of the facts and matters hereinafter deposed to, or where I do not possess such
personal knowledge, I have stated the source of my information and belief, and in all

such cases do verily believe it to be true.

2. I have reviewed the Affidavit #1 of Bruce Chow made January 19, 2018 (the “Chow
Affidavit”). Capitalized terms used in this Affidavit, but not otherwise defined, have the

meaning set out in the Chow Affidavit.

3. In early September 2016, Ryan Hefflick of BCH’s interconnections group contacted me

to advise that Wedgemount and Industrial Alliance Insurance and Financial Services Inc,
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(“IA”), Wedgemount’s lender, had contacted him with respect to concerns regarding the
cost of the project. Mr. Hefflick advised me that Wedgemount would be contacting me

with respect to latitude with respect to the COD date.

4, Mr. Hefflick is a member of BCH’s interconnections group, the group responsible for
technical aspects involving projects, including how the projects will connect to BCH’s
grid and finalizing studies and reports. The interconnections group does not address
Electricity Purchase Agreement (EPA) contract issues and do not have authority to
amend EPA contracts or speak to contractual interpretation issues related to EPAs. I am
advised by Mr. Hefflick and Vic Rempel, thé members of BCH’s interconnections team

that worked on this project, and verily believe that:

(a) they only addressed interconnection issues and technical aspeéts of the project;

and

(b)  inthe course of their discussions with Wedgemount, IA and others in respect of
this matter, including Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the “Receiver”), they did not

make any representations with respect to the EPA.

5. Based on my discussions with Mr. Hefflick and Mr. Rempel, and BCH’s policies and
procedures in these matters, I verily believe that to the extent any party, inéluding
Wedgemount, IA or the Receiver had questions or comments regarding the EPA, Mr.

Hefflick and Mr. Rempel would refer those questions to me, or other members of my

| group.

6. In January 2017, Wedgemount requested a delay of the COD date and compensation
pursuant to the EPA section 3.11. Attached and marked as Exhibit “A” is a true copy of
an email dated January 19, 2018 from Peter Zell to me. Peter Zell began working with

Wedgemount on this project in early 2017.

7. On January 20, 2017, I had a phone call with Peter Zell and advised him that BCH would
neither be extending COD nor compensating Wedgemount for a COD deferral. I also
advised him that any extension of COD by BCH would require a commitment that

 Wedgemount would pay their outstanding invoices owed to BCH. Attached and marked

VANOI: 4694361
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~ as Exhibit “B” is a true copy of an email dated January 20, 2017 that I sent to other

members of the BCH team summarizing my call that day with Peter Zell.

BCH did not make any amendments to the COD date under the EPA, nor did it agree to

~ extend the COD date. At all times, BCH took the position that, pursuant to the terms of

the EPA, the Target COD date would only be extended once Wedgemount accepted and
finalized the Interconnection Facilities Study. Attached and marked as Exhibit “C” is a

true copy of an email dated January 23, 2017 from Peter Zell to me (without

attachments).

Peter Zell, on behalf of Wedgemount, also requested that BCH confirm that it would not
exercise its termination rights in the event Wedgemount went insolvent or bankrupt.
BCH did not agree to waive or forbear on those termination rights. Attached and marked

as Exhibit “D” is a true copy of an email dated January 24, 2017 from me to Peter Zell.

I am advised by Ryan Hefflick with BCH’s interconnections group that in early May
2017, Wedgemount advised BCH that it was considering an alternative route and
inquired about the process for extending COD to May 2018.  However, there was no

formal request made by Wedgemount for BCH to extend COD to May 2018 and BCH
did not agree to extend COD. '

On or about May 9, 2017, BCH learned that IA had cut off Wedgemount’s funding for
the project and, from that point, Peter Zell, Brent Hardy and David Ehrhardt would not be
involved going forward and that IA would be advancing the project. Attached and
marked as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of my contemporaneous notes from an internal

BCH meeting on May 9, 2017.

On May 18, 2017, I attended a meeting with Melinda McKie and Paul Chambers of
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the “Receiver”) and FrankALin, Ryén Hefflick and Olha Lui -
of BCH. At that meeting; I advised the Receiver that under the EPA, we were awaiting
an interconnection solution and that the COD deadline would expire September 29, 2017.
Based on my contemporaneous notes of this meeting and my recollection, Mr. Hefflick

advised the Receiver that it appeared we were at a workable solution -when the

VANO1L: 4694361
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receivership was announced, and that we weren’t sure where this was at now that the
project was in receivership. The Receiver advised that they were aware of the timing
sensitives and would take action as quickly as possible to bring the project towards an
interconnection agreement. Attached and marked as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of my

contemporaneous notes from the May 18, 2017 meeting.

13. Shortly, after the meeting on May 18 2017, I exchanged emails with Mr. Chambers
confirming: email addresses, but did not have any further contact with the Receiver until

| Septembér 11,2017.

- 14. © On June 14, 2017, I attended a meeting between IA 4(Maxime Durivage, Stefanie Leduc
and Luc Fournier) and BCH (Ryan Hefflick, Olha Lui and Vic Rempel). At this meeting:

(a) IA advised us that it was committed to the project and that they hoped the project
would be ready to be operated by October 2017; and |

(b) ~ BCH advised that the timing for operation was dependent on the Receiver
. delivering drawings and obtaining permits, and that we were waiting for options

from the Receiver.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of my contemporaneous notes from

the Ju;ie 14, 2017 meeting.

15. Based on IA’s advice at the June 14 meeting that they intended to reach commercial
. operation by October 2017, I expected that IA and the Receiver would finalize the route

and interconnection facility study soon after the meeting.

16.  On September 11, 2017, Paul Chambers with the.' Reéeiver emailed me to ask that BCH
confirm that the 2-year termination provision in the EPA section 8.1(a) did not apply.
On September 19, 2017, T advised Mr. Chambers that I was waiting on information that I
expected to receive shortly, but couldn’t provide the assurances sought at that time.
Attached and marked as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of an email dated September 19,
2017 that I sent to Mr. Chambers in response to his September 11, 2017 email.

VANOL: 4694361
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17.  On or about September 20, 2017, I specifically advised the Receiver that BCH was not
waiving its termination rights. Attached and marked as Exhibit “I” is a handwritten note
that I made on September 20, 2017. Attached and marked as Exhibit “J” is an internal
email that I sent to Bruce Chow, Ryan Hefflick and Vic Rempel confirming my call to

the Receiver.

18. On Septémber 25, 2017,‘1 attended a meeting with the Receiver (Melinda McKie and
Paul Chambers) and other members of BCH (Bruce Chow and Vic Rempel). At that
meeting, BCH and the Receiver discussed the sales process that the Receiver had been

conducting. This was the first time that BCH received information regarding the sales

process.

19. At the September 25 meeting:

(a) BCH advised the Receiver that it was concerned about the sales process and that it

wanted to review the conﬁdentiality and assignment provisions of the EPA;

(b) tﬁe Receiver indicated that it believed the Target COD would be reset when the

study was completed;

(c) the Receiver asked if BCH would provide certainty to potential buyers that it

would waive the termination or extend the date :

(d) BCH advised the Receiver that it had a termination right and emphasized that it

was not waiving any of its rights under the EPA;

(e) the Receiver indicated that they expected BCH to waive its termination right, or
that it had waived the termination right in May 2017, but BCH confirmed that no

such commitments or waivers were made.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “K” is a true copy of the meeting summary that I
~ prepared immediately following the September 25, 2017 meeting. A portioh of my notes
were for the purpose of seeking legal advice, and that section has been redacted.
Attached and marked as Exhibit “L” is a true copy of my contemporaneous notes with

respect to the September 25, 2017 meeting.

VANO1: 4694361
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In a letter dated September 27, 2017, the Receiver advised BCH that it understood that in
May 2017, BCH had verbally waived its termination right under the EPA section 8.1.

‘This is not correct. I attended the May 18 meeting and BCH did not waive any rights at

that meeting. To the contrary, as noted above, at the May 18 meeting, I advised the
Receiver that the COD deadline would expire September 29, 2017. I provided BCH’s
response to the September 27 letter on September 29, 2017. Attached and marked as
Exhibit “M” is a true copy 6f the letter dated September 29, 2017 from BCH to the

Receiver.

On October 6, 2017, 1 attended a meeting between BCH and the Receiver (Melinda
McKie and Paul Chambers) and BCH (Vic Rempel and Bruce Chow). At that meeting:

(a)  the Receiver provided a summary of its sales process and the interest received;

(b)  the Receiver advised that it had previously told bidders that the termination
date wasn’t in force because the interconnection report wasn’t finalized, but
then retracted this statement and conveyed to the bidders BCH’s position and
that they were in discussions with BCH to try work out a solution to BCH’s

termination right;

(c) BCH asked how bidders reacted to the news that Target COD had passed, and

we were told that the bidders were looking for comfort that BCH was not going

to terminate; and

(d)  close to the end of the meeting, BCH reiterated that it was not waiving its

termination rights.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “N” is a true copy of my cohtemporaneous notes from

,the October 6, 2017 meeting.

Pursuant to a letter dated October 17, 2017, BCH asked the Receiver to advise potential
purchasers that BCH had termination rights under the EPA and that those rights had not
been waived. Attached and marked as Exhibit “O” is a true copy of the letter dated
October 17, 2017 that I sent to Melinda McKie and Paul Chambers.

VANO1: 4694361



-7

23.  On November 20, 2017, I attended a meeting between BCH and the Receiver (Melinda
McKie and Paul Chambers). At the meeting:

(8  Mr. Chambers advised that the sales process was stalled until the EPA issue

was resolved;

(b)  the Receiver provided an update on their project, including the status of their
drawings being largely complete and verbal support from the two First Nations

with respect to the route, but they had not obtained any Band Council approval

for the route;

(¢)  Mr. Chow, on behalf of BCH, advised that amendments would be required to
the EPA to resolve the issues around BCH’s termination rights and to provide
concessions to BCH, and that BCH expected to put a proposal to the Receiver

in that regard.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “P” is a true copy of my contemporaneous notes from
the November 20, 2017 meeting. My meeting notes indicate that the meeting was held
on a without prejudice basis. The above summary and nly notes are included because a

summary of the meeting has been set out in the Affidavit of Ms. McKie.

24.  Based on an email from Paul Chambers, I believe that the Receiver advised potential
purchasers that BCH had termination rights under the EPA and that it had not waived
those rights. Attached and marked as Exhibit “Q” is a true copy of an email dated

November 20, 2017 from Paul Chambers to me and Bruce Chow.

25.  As far as I am aware, no one from Wedgemount, the Receiver or IA contacted BCH to
request clarification with respect to the correct interpretation of the EPA between the
June 14 meeting and the email from Paul Chambers on September 11, 2017. Given the
policies and procedures in place at BCH, I believe that if such a request was received, it

would have been forwarded to my group, and I would be aware of it.

VANOI: 4694361
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26.  Based on my participation in various discussions with the Receiver and IA, I believe that

BCH has, at all times, reserved its termination rights and maintained that its termination

rights have not been waived.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at the City of
Vancouver, in the Province of British
Columbia, this 28th day of March 2018

A Commissioner for taking oaths in and for the
Province of British Columbia

V JOANNE MCKENNA

Valerie Aberdeen
Barrister & Solicitor

B.C. Hydro m
333 Dunsmuir Street, 16" Floor
Vancouver, B.C. V6B 5R3

A Notary Public in and for the
Province Of British Columbia

VANO1: 4694361



THIS IS EXHIBIT “A” REFERRED TO'IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOANNE MCIKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

amxﬁ/lﬂﬂ

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA




From: ~ Peter Zell <pzell@ecoflowenergy.com>

Sent: January-19-17 11:45 AM

To: McKenna, Joanne ‘

Cc: Soulsby, Rohan; David Ehrhardt‘ Brett Robinson

Subject: Follow up

Attachments: Consent Letter - Hydro-Eco Flow.pdf; DY0664 SOO Wedgemeunt IPP RBW
' 25F65-25F61 - 409-D08-01007.pdf

Joanne,

Thank you for taking the time to set up the meeting this past Tuesday. | was not able to follow up on the meeting earlier
because of other commitments. | apologize for that.

Please find attached the consent letter that Rohan had asked about as well as the drawing set that includes the
drawings that we were looking at on the table and on'my computer. '

We are very active at this time with respect to engineering options and permitting investigations around Section 2 and
3, We are still targeting for an answer back to the working group by the end of the week. At this time we seem to be
headed to a proposal that may actually end up being a hybrid solution that has everyone (BCH, WPI and the First
Nations) working very closely to a creative solution to Section 2 in particular. This could ultimately maintain the current
POI as is. The objective is to expedite the permitting process to allow the problematic Section 2 construction to start in
early spring in parallel with Section 1 construction, that we have been told has all the necessary permissions from the

Crown and MOTI to proceed.

We appreciate your consideration of our requests around delaying COD and compensating us under section 3.11 of the
EPA.

Please feel free to call anytime if you have any questions, concerns or innovative suggestions to move this forward,

Best Regards

Peter Zell, P.-Eng.

206-4840 Delta Street
Delta, BC, V4K 2T6
250-981-1250

¥ This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software

gvas
WWW, avas‘c com
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JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

A COMMISS]O'NER FOR TAKING AVFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA




From: McKenna, Joanne

Sent: January-20-17 1:32 PM

To: Soulsby, Rohan; Lin, Frank; Rempel, Vic; Clayton, Brandee; Hefﬂick, Ryan
Cc: McKenna, Joanne

Subject: follow-up with Peter Zell

Hi all, wanted to update you on the conversation | had with Peter this morning. | communicated to him that while we
were in the process of exploring options to extend Wedgemount’ s COD, we were not willing to extending their COD
AND compensate them for a COD deferral, He was not happy to hear that we weren’t going to look at compensation as
they are losing a lot of money. He asked whether any consideration around delaying COD and compensating them
under section 3.11 of the EPA would be given, based on the fact {according to them) that the delays were as a result of
BC Hydro. [ said that my understanding is that delays were also caused by the proponent by changing scope of work,
and non-payment so that it was not all on BC Hydro, Furthermore, | noted that our interconnections folks indicated that
if WGM can confirm the remaining scope of work in -a timely manner, that BCH would be able to complete the work

required within the timeframe noted in the Facilities Study (Sept 29, 2017).

He also mentioned they are working on options to bring back to BCH that would focus on how-we could move the
project forward. Didn’t get a sense that he was dropping the idea of compensation. | asked about timing, given the
urgency he expressed to us when we met on Jan 17th, and if he thought there would be any latitude with the bank. He
thought there might be room to extend the forbearance letter if the bank was satisfied that WGM and BCH were

working on a viable solution.

| also mentioned that if we were able to extend the COD, we would need a commitment from them that they
would pay their outstanding invoices with BCH,

It was left that they would send us some options for discussion.

Joanne McKenna | Sr. Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Development

BC Hydro
333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

P 604-623-4162

M 804-505-7413

E  Joanne.McKennha@bchydro.com
behydro.com

Smart about power in all we do,



THIS IS EXHIBIT “C" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
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A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA :




From: Peter Zell <pzell@ecoflowenergy.com>

Sent: ‘ January-23-17 6:13 AM
To: McKenna, Joanne
Cc: Soulsby, Rohan; 'David Ehrhardt'; ‘Brett Robinson’
Subject: Follow up
Attachments: Consent Letter - Hydro-Eco Flow.pdf; DY0664 SOO Wedgemount IPP RBW
25F65-25F61 - 409-D08-01007.pdf
Joanne,

| had prepared this email and thought that it had been sent but just found it stuck in my outbox along with several
others. | was having connectivity issues that | was not aware of while | was out of town last week. | thought that it .
needed to be sent to you anyway because it contained the attachments and is still relevant.

| appreciate that you had already followed up by phone with respect to our request around delaying COD (yes you
confirmed this will be per the language in section 3.9) and compensation under section 3.11 (you stated that BCH is long

on power and that this is not possible).
PZ

Joanne, .
Thank you for taking the time to set up the meeting yesterday. | was not able to follow up on the meeting earlier

because of other commitments. | apologize for that,

Please find attached the consent letter that Rohan had asked about as well as the drawing set that includes the
drawings that we were looking at on the table and on my computer.

We are very active at this time with respect to engineering options and permitting investigations around Section 2 and
3, We are still targeting for an answer back to the working group by the end of the week. At this time we seem to be
headed to a proposal that may actually end up being a hybrid solution that has everyone (BCH, WPl and the First
Nations) working very closely to a creative solution to Section 2 in particular. This could ultimately maintain the current
POl as Is, but expedite the permitting process to allow the problematic Section 2 construction to start in early spring in
paralle] with Section 1 construction, that we have been told has all the necessary permissions from the Crown and MOT]

to proceed.

We appreciate your consideration of our requests around delaying COD and compensating us under section 3,11 of the
EPA, -

Please feel free to call anytime if you have any questions, concerns or innovative suggestions to help this project across
the finish line,

Best Regards

Peter Zell, P. Eng,

206-4840 Delta Street



Delta, BC, VAK 2T6
. 250-981-1250

£ This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software,
www,avast.com
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “D" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
" JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

o/

A COMMISSIO;\IER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA




From: McKenna, Joanne

Sent: - January-24-17 5:07 PM

To: ‘Peter Zell'

Ca Soulsby, Rohan; 'David Ehrhardt'; 'Brett Robinson’; Lin, Frank; Clayton, Brandee
Subject: RE: What if Wedgemount were to become insolvent? :

Hi Peter, in response to per your question below, we will not forebear on our right of termination in sec 8.1f of the EPA
and therefore cannot provide you with the assurances you are seeking. ‘

. Joanne

Joanne McKenna [ St Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Development )

BC Hydro
333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC VBB 5R3

P 604-623-4162
M 604-505-7413
E  Joanna.McKenna@bchydro.com

bchydro.com

Smart about power in all we do.

From: Peter Zell [mailto:pzell@ecoflowenergy.com]

Sent: 2017, January 24 9:37 AM

To: McKenha, Joanne -

Cc: Soulsby, Rohan; 'David Ehrhardt’; 'Brett Robinson'
Subject: What if Wedgemount were to become insolvent?

Joanne, .
One of the things that stuck in my mind after our telephone call last week was a comment that you made in regard to

the project going into bankruptcy. Per section 8.1 f) of the EPA, BCH has the right to terminate the EPA in the event that
the Seller becomes insolvent, This Is an important risk item for us and will Impact our decision to continue to be
involved in the project going forward. Given that BCH is long on power (as you stated in our call and that is also pretty
common knowledge in the industry), could you give us an indication as to whether or not BCH would exercise its
termination right per section 8.1 f) should the project become insolvent or bankrupt?

" Best Regards

Peter Zell, P. Eng.

206-4840 Dédlta Street
Delta, BC, V4K 2T6
250-981-1250



From: Peter Zell [mailto:pzell@ecoflowenergy.com]

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 6:13 AM

To: 'Joanne McKenna' <Joanne,McKenna@bchydro.com>

Cc: 'Rohan Soulsby' <Rohan.Soulshy @bchydro.com>; 'David Ehrhardt’ <dehrhardt@telus.net>; 'Brett Robinson'
<Brxlr8 @gmail.com> .

Subject: Follow up

Joanne,
| had prepared this email and thought that it had been sent but just found It stuck in my outbox along with several

_ others. | was having connectivity issues that | was not aware of while [ was out of town last week. | thought that it
needed to be sent to you anyway because it contained the attachments and is still relevant.

| appreciate that you had already followed upby phone with respect to our request around delaying COD (yes you
confirmed this will be per the language in section 3.9) and compensation under section 3,11 (you stated that BCH is long

on power and that this is not possible).
pZ

Joanne, :
Thank you for taking the time to set up the meeting yesterday. | was not able to follow up on the meeting earlier

because of other commitments. | apologize for that.

Please find attached the consent letter that Rohan had asked about as well as the drawing set that includes the
drawings that we were looking at on the table and on my computer.

We are very active at this time with respect to engineering options and permitting investigations around Section 2 and
3. We are still targeting for an answer back to the working group by the end of the week. At this time we seem to be
headed to a proposal that may actually end up being a hybrid solution that has everyone (BCH, WPI and the First
Nations) working very closely to a creative solution to Section 2 in particular. This could ultimately maintain the current
POl as is, but expedite the permitting process to allow the problematic Section 2 construction to start in early spring in
parallel with Section 1 construction, that we have been told has all the necessary permissions from the Crown and MOTI

to proceed,

We appreciate your consideration of our requests around delaying COD and compensating us under section 3.11 of the
EPA. :

Please feel free to call anytime if you have any questions, concerns or innovative suggestions to help this project across
the finish line,

Best Regards

Peter Zell, P, Eng.




- 206-4840 Delta Street
Delta, BC, VAK 2T6
250-981-1250

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com




THIS IS EXHIBIT “E” REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “F" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

7=

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA
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From: McKenna, Joanne

Sent: September-19-17 11:44 AM

To; ‘ Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)

Cc: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic; Magnus C
Verbrugge (mverbrugge@blg.com); McKenna, Joanne

Subject: ) RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership

Hi Paul, as per my voicemail, we are currently waiting on information that | expect to receive tomorrow afternoon. [ will
call you as soon as | have.it. At this time, | can’t provide you with the assurances that you are seeking,

Joanne

Joanne McKenna | St. Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Development

BC Hydro
333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

P  604-623-4162
M  604-505-7413
E  Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com

bchydro.com

Swart about power in all we do.

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto: pachambers@deloitte.ca]
Sent: 2017, September 19 11:16 AM

To: McKenna, Joanne : ‘
Ce: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic; Magnus C. Verbrugge (mverbrugge@blg.com)

Subject: RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership

Hello. Joanne,

Just following up on my email below,

Would it be help if we had a call? Given the timing, we would appreciate a response in the next couple of days if
possible,

Many thanks,

DELOLTTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
In Its capacity as Court-appointed Recelver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,

Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc,, and Wedgemaount Power Inc,
and not in Its personal capacity

Paul Chambers :

Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloitte Restructuring Inc

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: 41 (604G 640 3368 | M1 +1 (604) 365 4465
pachambers@deloitte.ca | daloitte.ca




From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2017 11:13 AM

To: McKenna, Joanne <Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com>
Ce: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia) <mmckie @deloitte.ca>; Hefflick, Ryan <Ryan.Hefflick@bchydro.com>;

Rempel, Vic <Vic.Rempel@bchydro.com>; Magnus C. Verbrugge (mverbrugge@blg.com) <mverbrugge@blg.com>
Subject: RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership ~

Good morning Joanne,

We are conscious that the second anniveréary of the Target COD is approaching, as defined in the EPA
(i.e. Sept 30, 2017). :

Based on our discussions in May of this year, we understand that the 2 yeér termination provision set-out
in paragraph 8.1(a) of the EPA is not applicable since the Interconnection Study Report remains in draft
form and the Estimated Interconnection Facilities Completion Date remains subject to change pursuant to

paragraph 3.9 of the EPA.

Please can you confirm this for us?

By way of update, the Receiver is continuing to advance planning and design for the interconnection, and
we have had several meetings with Vic Rempel and Ryan Hefflick in this regard. The Receiver Is also
expecting to retain a contractor to finish the intake construction in the next couple of weeks.

Many thanks,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,

Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,
and not in its personal capacity

Paul Chambers

Senlor Manager | Financial Advisory

Deloitte

2800 ~ 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: -+ 1 (GU4) 640 3368 | My 1 (604) 365 4465,
pachambers@deloitte.ca | daloitieca

Matinnal Padngr
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Please consider the environrnent batore printing.

From: McKenna, Joanne Imailto:Joanne,McKenna@bchydro.com]
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)

Subject: RE: Correspondence

Hi Paul, my address is correct. Ryan Hefflick's email is ryan.hefflick@bchydro.com,
if you could copy him on any emails that would be great.

Thank-you, Joanne

Joanne McKenna | Sr. Manager, Distributed Generatfon, Business & Economic Development

BC Hydro



- 333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

P  604-623-4162
M 604-505-7413
E  Joanne.McKenna@behydro.com

behydro.com

$mart about power in all we do.

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto:pachambers@deloitte.ca]
Sent: 2017, May 18 4:44 PM

To: McKenna, Joanne

Subject: Correspondence

Hi Joanne,
Thank you for your participation in the call this afternoon.

Just checking I have the correct emall address for you. Please also provide the email addresses of any
other of your team members that you would like to be copied on correspondence moving forward.

We expect to send you the letter, as requested, first thing in the morning.

Kind regards,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC,

In Its capacity as Court-appointed Recelver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,
Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc., . ’

and not in its personal capacity '

Paul Chambers

Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: -1 (604) 640 3368 | My +1 (604) 365 4465

pachambers@deloltte.ca | deloitte.ca

proud to be a Mational Partner
fay Ofymipie team

Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,

and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments

is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:



Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses piéces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés, Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses pigces jointes sont
strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immeédiatement Pexpéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses pidces jointes de votre systéme, Merci,

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte & ’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel & 1’adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

msdy

s

This email and its attachments are intended solely for the personal use of the Individual o'r. entity named above, Any use of thls communication by an unintended
reciplent Is strictly prohibited, If you have recelved this emall In error, any publication, use, reproduction, disclosure or dissemination of Its contents Is strictly
prohibited. Please immediately delete this message and ts aftachments from your computer and servers, We would alsa appreciate if you would contact us by a

collact call or return emall to notify us of this error, Thank you for your.cooperation.

Confidentiality Warning:

* This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,

and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
fetransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments

is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses pisces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses pi¢ces jointes sont
strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement 1’expéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses pigces jointes de votre systéme, Merci.

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte a I’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel & I’adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca
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From: ' McKenna, Joanne

Sent: September-20-17 3:32 PM

To: Chow, Bruce; Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic
Cc Soulsby, Rohan; McKenna, Joarine
Subject: WEdgemount

%

Hi wanted to lef you know that | called Paul Chambers to let him know that BCH would not be walving our termination
rights.. ‘ ‘

[ suggested we set up a meeting for either later this week or early next week. He will email me a list of who needs to
attend on their side. :

Joanne

Joanne McKenna | Sr. Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Development

BC Hydro
333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

P 604-623-4162

M B804-505-7413 .

E Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com
behydro.com

Smart about power in all we do.
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Summary of Meeting with Receiver for the Wedgemount Hydro Project
For Internal Discussion and Use Only
September 25, 2017

Attendees:

@

]

Deloitte = Paul Chambers; Melinda McKie (Sr VP); Peter Helland (Midgard)
BC Hydro = Joanne Mckenna (B&ED); Bruce Chow (B&ED); Vic Rempel {interconnections)

Overview of activities of Receiver;

@

Receivership inltiated on May 12/17. Industrial Alllance (IA) is a secured creditor. IA has agreed that funds
from the existing loan facility {initially 522 mi//io_n) can be used to finance the work to progress the project,

as required.

Midgard hired by Receiver as an Independent Engineer (IE) to complete a status assessment of the facility.
Midgard resigned as the [E for Industrial Alliance (Lender) to take on this role for the Receiver.

Sigma engineering hired to undertake a current status of the penstock/intake.

Awarded construction contract to True North Energy to complete the construction around the intake
before winter/ stabilize the facility and mitigate risks related to the temporary diversion,

Multiple conversations have occurred with FLNRO and Squamish and Lil'wat First Nations, and they are
meeting again on Sep 26/17. Recelvers have Agreement in Principle with the two First Nations; existing
1BAs have been amended to guarantee this support (both First Nations will receive royalties but will not
have an equity position in the project). The Receiver belleves the agreement will be executed by the First
Nation because the structure of the agreement was proposed by Squamish. Evidence of support
forthcoming.

Interconnections options have focused on the Forest Service Road rotite.

Conversations with Subdivision owner have also taken place. Pawerhouse is to be located within
subdivision. Lack of confirmation as to where the ducting for the interconnection will be located. New
proposal for ducting to be sent to owner on September 27/17.

Initiated sales process in July by issuing an Expression of Interest to interested buyers.

o This process included setting up a data room that contained documents related to WGM including
the EPA. NDA’s were signed by prospective bidders. BC Hydro consent for the release of the EPA
was not obtained. :

o BC Hydro expressed concern about the process and advised that the Receiver needs to review the
confidentiality and assignment provisions in the EPA, (BC Hydro will follow up with a request for ¢
copy of the NDA and details on the parties that have recelved the EPA). ‘

o Binding offers are expected by October 2/17. Selection will occur ASAP with recommendation to
court. Stakeholders will have an opportunity to comment. (Timeline??, Process for Registering as
a stakeholder in the sale).

o The successful bidder will carry out its due diligence within about 1 week of the award.

o BCHydro advised that it only negotiates with the Seller, which must happen either before
assignment with the existing Seller or after assignment with the successful bidder.

o The Receiver recognizes that the uncertainties (interconnection routing and costs, termination
rights within the EPA) with respect to the EPA will impact the price received for the project.

o Receiveris under the impression that the Target COD will be reset Upon completion of the study.
BC Hydro commented that it has a termination right.

LEDACTE S Fol PR WLEEE
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o ' Receiver has estimated that COD can occur as early as July/August 2018.

o The balance of the penstock needs to be completed. Total line is 4.5 km, and a 0.5 km difficult
section in the middie and the connection to the powerhouse are not yet complete.

Outstanding ltems:

@

® ¢ ©

Einal route selection to he determined. Three routes have been studied, and a preferred route has been
identified. Permits from FLNRO are still outstanding for the preferred route;

Evidence of support from the Squamish and Lil'wat First Nations for preferred route not yet recelved,
Agreement with subdivision owner re placement of the ducting not obtained.

Permits from FLNRO for preferred interconnection route not obtained.

Court approval for new buyer not obtained - expected late October??

Statement with reqards to BC Hydro Termination Rights

BC Hydro emphasizes that it is not walving any of its rights under the EPA, although the focus of this
conversation was d status update from the Receiver. :

Receiver indicated that they expected BC Hydro to waive our termination rights and understood that we
had done so in our first meeting with them in May. No such commitments were made by BC Hydro.

BC Hydro commented that we needed some time to digest the information provided by the Receiver; and
would consult with our legal advisors before determining next steps. We agreed to meet next weelk to
discuss next steps.
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A COMMISSI’ONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA




Power smart

Joanne McKenna

Manager, Distrlbuted Generatlon

P 604 623-4162

E Joanhe.McKenna@bchydro.com

BY EIVIAIL
pachambers@deloitte.ca
mmckie@deloitte.ca

September 29, 2017

Deloftte Restructurlng Inc.
2800 — 1055 Dunsmulr Street
Vancouver, BC

V7X 1P4

Attention: Maelinda McKie and Paul Chambers

DearSIrs/MesHames:

Re: Receivership (the “Receivership”) of Wedgefnount Power Limited Partnership et al
(“Wedgemount”) . ' :

We are in recelpt of your letter dated September 27, 2017 (“Deloitte Letter”). BC Hydro does not agree
_ with certaln aspects of the Deloitte Letter; but without going Into speclfics at this time, we are writing In
response to-the Delolite Letter and to follow up on the meeting held on September 25, 2017 (the
"September 25 Meeting”) between representatives of British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (“BC
Hydro”) and Deloltte Restructuring Inc, as court appointed recelver of Wedgemount (the “Recelvet”)
pursuant to the Order of Mr. Justice Steeves pronounced May 12, 2017 In Vancouver Registry Action No. -

S-174308 (the “Receivership Order”),

As you are aware, Wedgemount and BC Hydro are party to an Electricity Purchase Agreement made as
of March 6, 2015 [the “EPA”), While BC Hydro has been aware of the Recelvership generally, and has
had some contact with the Receiver with respect to the project Interconnection options and studies, we
have not been closely Involved In, nor advised of, the Recelvership process to date aside from an Initlal
phone call with the Recelver on May 18, 2017 (the “May 2047 Call”), In which BC Hydro confirmed that
the Project needed to achieve COD by September 30, 2017, At no time during the May 2017 Call did we

walve our termination rights under the EPA.

You advised at the September 25 Meeting that in July, the Recelver commenced a marketing and sale
process for certaln assets of Wedgemount (the “Sale Process”). We learned from you that the Recelver
has set up a data room that includes the EPA and other agreements between BC Hydro and
Wedgemount, and that potential bldders who signed non-disclosure agreements (“NDAs”) with the
Recelver have been granted access to that data room. You further advised that the Receiver expects

British Columbla Hydro and Power Authorlty, 17" Floar, 333 Dunsmulr Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3
+ behydro.com




hinding offers for Wedgemount's assets by October 2, 2017, with the successful bidder then having a
week or so to conduct further diligence after having been selected by the Recelver.

. We were very surprised to learn about the Sale Process given the obvlous importance to us of the sale of
the EPA and the need for BC Hydro’s involvement throughout the Sale Process (which has not occurred),
The EPA Is Wedgemount's principal asset and Its purchase will be the foundation of any binding offers
submitted to the Receiver, You heard some immedlate concerns from us at the September 25 Meeting.
On further reflection, our concerns have expanded and we believe that the Sale Process as currently
constituted has significant flaws that may potentially result In negative outcomes for BC Hydro, the
Recelver, and potential bidders. We believe it is Important that we set out our concerns for you now, so
that there is no misunderstanding as to BC Hydro's position and no surprises for the Recelver or any
potentlal bidders in the Sale Process. This letter is not Intended to be technical in any way and Is not
meant to present an exhaustive list of BC Hydro's concerns, but It Is intended to precipltate an urgent
discussion to see whether a workable Sale Process can be achleved.

First, we note that that EPA has confidentiality provisions that cannot be addressed by Interested
bidders signing an NDA with the Receiver. The EPA cannot be disclosed without BC Hydro’s consent,
which was neither sought nor granted, Populating the data room with the EPA, and giving access toit to
bidders, Is a breach of the EPA and constitutes a default under the EPA. BC Hydro is a regulated entity; it
takes Its confidentiallty agreements very seriously and nsists on them being honoured, We have not
seen the form of NDA; we do not know who or how many people have had access to the data room and
the EPA, nor what use they might otherwise make of the information found there, notwithstanding

whatever restrictions the form of NDA imposes on them.

We have not seen the bid package that was sent to prospective bidders, We do not know what the
Recelver Is offering to sell, or on what tarms, or what Is said about BC Hydro’s involvement, or what
gualifications have been communicated to bidders about what they would be buying. BGC Hydro will
need to see the complete bld package as soon as possible so that we can assess whether It raises any

additional issues for us.

Critically, any assignment of the EPA or any related agreements cannot be achleved without BC Hydro’s
consent., Any asslgnment to a successful bidder would have to be on terms-acceptable to BC Hydro,
taking into account {among other things) the need to cure all existing defaults, and the requirement to
“address the changlng clrcumstances between the time that the EPA was entered into and the present
date. Amendments to the EPA may be required before It can be assigned, It Is unknown whether a
successful bidder and BC Hydro could agree on the terms of any consent to the assignment, The bids
could change, or the Identity of the successful bidder could change, if Interested parties were aware of

all of the circumstances of the EPA and the requifements of BC Hydro In-connection with an assignment,

The Recelver has enibarked on the Sales Process without sufficlent consultation with BC Hydro regarding
the EPA. A Sale Process that results In an accepted bid that subsequently results In a complex and
materlal negotlation with BC Hydro, ralses the prospect of an unsuccessful Sale Process in which both
the successful and unsuccessful bidders view it as a "bait and switch” that results In a non-sale,
Furthermore, as discussed In the September 25 Meeting, Is It not BC Hydro’s practice to negotiate with
any party other-than the “Seller” under the EPA, which Is currently the Recelver, It would be
problematic for BC Hydro to negotlate with a prospéctive bidder who was not yet a party to the EPA. All

these Issues need to be addressed. ,




Perhaps most Importantly, as we ralsed In the September 25 Meeting, BC Hydro has an impending
termination right under the EPA as a result of Wedgemount not reaching COD within two vears of the
September 30, 2015 Target COD under the EPA, By emall dated September 11, 2017 {the “September .
2017 Emall’), the first communication from the Recelver to the undersigned since the May 2017 Call,
the Recelver asked BC Hydro to confirm the Recelver's presumptlon that the termination provision
under the EPA is not applicable. By telephone call September 20, 2017, BC Hydro confirmed that Its
termination right crystallizes on Septemher 30, 2017, and that BC Hydro would not be walving that right,
We are concerned that prospective bidders may not be aware of BC Hydro's impending termination

right.

As noted above, there are material, serious.and complex Issues that heed to be addressed before any
Sale Process cah be completed. To be clear, BC Hydro reserves, has not waived, and will not walve any
of Its rights or remedies under the EPA or any of its other agreements with Wedgemount, and it has not
walived and will not waive any existing or future defaults, other than on terms acceptable to It in its sole
discretlon. BC Hydro Is not In a position to provide any assurance at this time that it will not exercise
any termination rights that it has under the EPA. Subject to the terms of the Recelvership Order, BC
Hydro will insist on strict compliance with the terms of the EPA going forward and in connection with,
any proposed assignment of the EPA. BC Hydro's intentlon Is that this letter will lead to immediate
discussions with the Receiver, and to BC Hydro being Informed about the Sale Process as appropriate,

assuming a practical path forward can be found. :

We look forward to your reply at your earliest convenlence,

anne McKenna
Manager, Distributed Generation
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C Hydro

Power smart

Joanne McKenna

~ Manager, Distrlbuted Generation

P 604 623-4162

E Joanne.McKenna@hchydro.com

BY EMAIL
pachambers@deloitte.ca
mmckie@deloitte.ca

Qctober 17, 2017

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
2800 — 1055 Dunsmulr Street
Vancouver, BC

V7X 1P4

Attention: Melinda McKie and Paul Chambers

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: Recelvership- (the "Receivers_hip”) of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership et al
(“Wedgemount”)

We are in receipt of the letter from Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Receiver”) and enclosures dated
~ October 11, 2017 (collectively, the “October 11 Letter”), which followed our meeting on October 6 {the

“Meeting”). BC Hydro Is deeply troubled by several significant false and/or misleading statements in the
OctoBer 11 Letter that concern the discussions that have taken place between BC Hydro and the
Recelver with respect to the Electricity Purchase Agreement between BC Hydro and Wedgemount {the
"EPA”), In our letter to you dated September 29, 2017 (the “September 29 Letter”), we indicated our
concern about the Receiver's breach of the confidentiality provisions within the EPA, potential
misrepresentations to bidders about BC Hydro's termination tights under the EPA, and the potential for
a flawed sales process with respect to the disposition of certain assets of Wedgemount, including the

EPA (the “Sale Process”).

Although the October 11 Letter did not provide all of the information that was requested in the
Meeting, it has magnified our concerns about the integrity of the Sale Process and the Recelver’s
handling of the EPA. As a result, we believe that the Sale Process has significant flaws that will result In
negative outcomes for BC Hydro, the Receiver, and bidders. Furthermore, false and/or misleading
statements In the October 11 Letter, combined with the scope of the Receiver’s breach of the
confidentiality provisions of the EPA, are extremely damaging to BC Hydro's commerctal interests with
respect to other electricity purchase agreements ln its portfolio.

British Columbla Hydro and Power Au’;hority, 17" Floor, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3
bchydro.com




Our specific primary concerns are outlined below:

1. Receiver's Representations to Bidders Regarding Discussions with BC Hydro Concerning the
EPA ‘

At the Meeting and in section 5 of the October 11 lLetter, the Receiver indicated that it had not
made any representations to hidders in relation to the EPA. However, in Appendix D of the October
11 Letter, the Receivey’'s response to Quéstion 9 states that:

“BC Hydro has verbally confirmed to the Receiver that the EPA will not be terminated as
o result of the COD deadline of September 2017, The EPA includes various provisions for
changing the Target COD (paragraphs 3.9 and 3.11). Based on discussions with BC
Hydro, the Receiver understands that since the Interconnection Study Report remains in
draft form and has not yet been finalized, the Estimated Interconnectlon Facllities
Completion Date remains subject to change, and accordingly, the Target COD may be
changed subject to the provisions of paragraph 3.9 of the EPA.”

This statement is both false and misleading. Prior to July 11, 2017 (the apparent date the statement
was posted in the data room), BC Hydro's interaction with the Recelver with respect to the EPA was
limited to a-single conference call on May 18, 2017 that was brief and introductory in nature. In that
call, we stated very clearly that the COD deadline was September 30, 2017, and at no time did we
agree to waive our termination rights. As we have reminded the Receiver since, BC Hydro reserves,
has not waived, and will not waive any of its rights or remedies under the EPA or any of its other
agreements with Wedgemount, and it has not waived and will not waive any existing or future
defaults, other than on terms acceptable to it in its sole discretion. Furthermore, the second and
third sentences of Deloitte’s response to Question 9 imply that BC Hydro and the Recelver had
discussions regarding the interpretation of the EPA with respect to the draft Interconnection Study
Report, which is misleading because no such conversations had taken place.

It is inconcelvable that the Receiver would embark on the Sale Process, which involves assets
potentially worth many millions of dollars and one primary agreement, without seeking
confirmation from the counterparty (BC Hydro) on an issue as significant as a termination right. In
fact, the Receiver didn’t seek confirmation from BC Hydro regarding termination rights under the
EPA until September 11 (only four days before final bids were originally due on September 15),
when it emailed a request for confirmation to BC Hydro. As you know, BC Hydro responded that it
would not be waiving its termination rights'via a telephone call on September 20, and in a meeting -
with the Receiver on September 25, followed with written confirmation in the September 29 Letter.
It is further disturbing that the Receiver neglected to advise BC Hydro of the exnstence of the
ongoing Sale Process until our meeting on September 25,

At the Meeting, we expressed concerns about the Receivet’s representations regarding BC Hydro’s
EPA termination rights and you Indicated that you had corrected this information to bidders-
subsequent to our meeting on September 25. We are assuming that you were referring to the
following statement in Appendix D of the October 11 Letter, in the section entitled “Further Due

Diligence and Meeting Requests (September 28, 2017)":

“The Receiver met with BC Hydro on September 26, 2017 to provide an update on the
activities of the Recelver and anticipated next steps in relation to the interconnection




and sale process. The Receiver made o request that BC Hydro agree to a postponement
of the Target COD under the EPA. BC Hydro has commltted to consider this request and
will meet the Recelver again in the week commencing October 2, 2017 to discuss

~ further”

This statement to bidders includes both false and misleading information. Firstly, the reference to
an “update” Implies that BC Hydro was already aware of the Sale Process and was receiving an
update to prior briefings in the meeting (which actually occurred on September 25, rather than
September 26). In fact, BC Hydro only learned that the Sale Process existed at the September 25
meeting. This is very problematic for BC Hydro because the Recelver's statement to bidders could
easily be interpreted to indicate that BC Hydro was aware of and even a participant in the design of
the Sale Process that the Receiver has implemented, which of course is not true, Secondly, the
Receiver's request that BC Hydro consider postponement of the Target COD under the EPA was not
discussed at the September 25 meeting, but was delivered to BC Hydro in the Receiver’s letter dated
September 27, Furthermore, at the September 25 meeting we were clear In stating that BC Hydro
has not waived any termination rights under the EPA {(and we reiterated this point in the September
29 Letter), and we indicated that before we could consider options for resolving BC Hydro’s EPA
termination rights, we needed the Receiver to provide information regardmg the Sale Process and

its communications with bidders, -

The Receiver’s communication to bidders that BC Hydro had committed to consrder the request to
postpone the Target COD is again false and grossly misleading and provides unfounded comfort to
potential bidders that BC Hydro had committed to consider a specific amendment to the EPA.

2. Receivet's Breach of the Confidentiality Provisions of the EPA

As outtined in the September 29 Letter, the Receiver has breached the confidentiality provisions in
the EPA through the Sales Process. A template of the non-disclosure agreement between Receiver
and each bidder (the “NDA”) was attached as Appendix B to the October 11 Letter, and the Receiver
has Indicated that it has entered into the NDA with each of the entities that was granted access to
the data room under the Sale Process, BC Hydro nonetheless remains deeply concerned about the
Receiver’s breach of the confidentlality of the EPA for the following reasons:

s BC Hydro has not consented to the Receiver sharing the EPA to third parties, and the
Receiver did not advise BC Hydro that the EPA was being shared in advance.

e The term of the NDA is much shorter than the term of the confidentiality provisions in the
EPA,

o Individuals with access to the data room wére allowed to make copies of any documents
therein (including the EPA), which creates a situation where it is impossible to monitor and
control confidential information in the documents.

e The scope of the breach is broad, with NDAs being sighed with 25 different interested
parties and 47 individuals granted access to the data room.

The impact to BC Hydro of the Recelver’s breach of the confidentiality provisions of the EPA has
been. exacerbated by the false and/or misleading statements that the Receiver has made to the
above-referenced 25 interested parties regarding discussions with BC Hydro concerning the EPA,
The resulting Impacts to BC Hydro extend beyond the EPA and its potential future dealings related
to the Sale Process, as the Receiver’s false and-misleading statements will potentially impact BC




Hydro’s ability to negotiate commercial arrangements whetre similar circumstances arise in its other
electricity purchase agreements. '

To move forward, the Recelver needs to take the following action prior to discussions with BC Hydro
regarding resolution of issues refated to the EPA and the Sale Process:

1. Enter into a NDA with BC Hydro related to discussions concerning the EPA
a. Under this non-disclosure agreement, any reléases of information concerning the
_ discussions between the Receiver and BC Hydro will be subject to approval by BC Hydro
(including those described in item 2 below).

2. Correct false and misleading statements made by the Receiver regarding discussions with BC

Hydro concerning the EPA
a. Retract the response to Question 9, of the “Additional Information Request — Responses

 (July 11, 2017)".

b. Correct the statement in “Further Due Diligence and Meeting Requests (September 28,
2017), regarding discussions with BC Hydro regarding the Receiver’s request to
Postpone COD.,

¢. Clarify that BC Hydro has a termination right under section 8, l(a) of the EPA effective
September 30, 2017 (failure to reach COD within two years of Target COD) and under

 section 8.1(f) of the EPA (insolvency) and BC Hydro has not walved any rights under the

EPA.
d. Clarify that BC Hydro and the Receiver are in discussions with BC Hydro toncerning the

status of the EPA.

3. Provide the following information and documents to BC Hydro:

a. Index listing of all documents In the data room

h. Written confirmation that the October 11 Letter includes all statements made by the
Receiver concerning discussions with BC Hydro regarding the EPA.

c. Explanation of the redactions in the materials provided in the October 11 Letter _

d. Details concerning the nature of the 27 entities.that signed the NDA and the 25 different
interested parties. We note that BC Hydro was advrsecl by the Receiver at the Meeting
that there were only 10 entities.

e. Copies of communications issued to bidders or posted in the data room that reference
BC Hydro, interconnections or the EPA that are not included in the October 11 Letter

BC Hydro believes that the Receiver should consider-suspension of the Sale Process, pending the
outcome of discussions with BC Hydro, and that it would be Imprudent for the Recelver to advise any
bidder that its bid has been selected. In BC Hydro’s view, only if and when an agreement has been
reached with BC Hydro, the Receiver should select a short list of bidders and request an updated bid

based on the amended EPA.

jook forward to your prorﬁpt reply.

/
Jodnne McKenpa

{ anager, Distributed Generation




THIS IS EXHIBIT “P" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
" JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

o

A COMM]SSI/ONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA '




D™ . -

- R BReTne Mirac{eBind” Firacle

gzt
3

ey

et

Misacle

T Mirgolg

T o paw /\mf.c,b//“ :
A»«f}(ﬁfuﬂ,z i e S|

CALL /7x§u’) ol .

:..u_«.,,ﬁ/bﬂ IA ) %@ )[WO Led.

\ A
9 ,

i
yors

= b g
§ e (SRR,
P~

T B

- PR
s (&)’i[m éu L6 ’\5{,&{247 3 i/e/if(, A

Y
L :J,P»’ B . L{ 2 L =

é ,cmz (, {,am @

e J%
f ’ ; o ‘i'_,‘. ‘l i, T
) }-{J{‘izi . et ),w}-:, 4 {!J(,_,_L L (B L A, ,L l WW [ /L’lf*

v ek YU

FERNUIUOIIN BRTS ST

S— <t v e o 8 I};,n__

.
Fe.

,,‘p,uf Vz/bt/%u ( i/«j[/ M! 1 e’Aifé &

ﬁ) - ﬂ} A ”«(}!fm,n » [/\ﬁ)
50

‘l ”H/ él O“l*l”‘»ﬂ ,f“/l Ve T(/mﬁ\ “if“’ !\IM ,W) Do VL:‘/((A il 4
?m Yy ‘14/9 ﬁ; ';,P,Cé ind ) _ e

xJ(/v{(m {J/\!ﬂ*‘ﬂé %w& ’;\_{_,«fw ;(‘t“/m‘f% Hﬂ?/’f/{f}}*mraﬂ:

%'!‘ }—{ fﬂt.«}i ‘),.f\ ‘] _T '(/{/\/(/Lf\y‘.r A, {{ }' ,,,, " \{}lrlg l'l}: {

_wu‘d MU AN ﬂLéﬁ NEana ot [U"”WQ:- dde

f ot (;’“‘%ﬂtht N

e qu gV ‘f/f@?{j“m 2, AM .
i AL A DA o ..

x;,!i:\s .y 13}1, *7/ @g’{ 104, ':.”f”L:’ ij _“'“LM ))"‘ bed
f,ﬁ/ e Cﬁ b tu i, (,{,u;h/( ::, ;
U {/L)\ N ’\L/ “U » 1” r\Jﬁ f\ éﬁ

»i.u? :

i

‘"Lf, LLA, . K

b ki (F oD Defude
g ‘3/:/\» mm/m gt Il i me! ipt. v

.




s e b e

ATy i J “@A z”/\ﬂﬂﬂ '4".«'

Iﬂi

g\uv

e Do e

|m o Pz "'
I = Y7 SRR % s e

e gudmartlicd 4 S ,J? iy, Y .wm/ o

i j}{;"‘“}m{'}a’e/}; [ - ’f, ‘ V/L!Lﬂw,ﬁ (/J[ ;ﬂ‘ ri,/!/“' Ay L !

i)

“:.:‘[1.;!{1/”{3 ‘U, ‘;J‘ e {/"*/ ”L A‘f”xé&

o N ~ ].’ .Nm:m- . Pt
‘r w}/f uﬂ/‘ﬁ ig f/} - s . s {\w"';"‘d u""g"'sg”i'&aﬁ‘ 'la\ [j’ Y
/ . AT st " B
Ag \;7 Nl

g 4~ ook S

}/ ff H . 1[(/@ fio Lf Lw .f’{/ é’i/f/?/ —/1» [/W /;,

b,,f,mé,’h,{ 5 ﬁ\] '_ ’/UL/’) 'i:/blf;?’)é’m/&{)u\ / i ’«‘/W Mj)
WhL, \!U’\M‘ﬁ’ e e “g_-\.ﬂﬂm i izé’/’(
WL it NV G bl -Willtatns . T
L Jgo/[/lz}/{fuﬁ/(/[ Qc!”/ L /U/\MIJ/ N o {( ;j,r[,,wm 12 ﬂ”lg} Lot L

£

; { e é’” }Vlfwf b f/”m,fummk ..... i{‘l}‘ 1// wQ C@/I/!/M/{’M L z’ e,
[ s ,é‘g"\’} ) ; "g? (!Jij! o \r zﬂi 7. [7((’/6 }/& e W fu{’ C,{/ 1A M[

{f 6"5)/(&/(1{{/ “ j@i}{?{{g - Qﬂﬂ t’/ e & !\ k}%* 5

g\.}k,!j K

Pl T L b g e e s
/i ) = LL ﬁafiﬂj%b AN ( ' 2
/ dean. 4 4{4'—3«5 | e

(\x._.‘

o

ikl f

/I/\MJ " ii xéél:f,fl/{:éfléf [/(“g%g J&ggyﬂﬁ &'
/UM}W 2 % (’”J f)nlé’/ii"mr« : U’i)/( s (Lmﬁm iy

T

i -’i?} ”M!/} /7{“" R PTAS sm&@ ILZ L '“fw /‘)L{& 7 .
| gi (W’r’ ffzf/m/ i JM "yf u:.? au// (IS w:{.su X

i éimw Jﬁww g) V m_ &gxﬁ, [ i’u/r' (;i/,{ﬁ { - ‘.zf;f _@L,[,{,u/
. l’ / ) f}rf/f

Ly,

St@.

Krods

» it
it

.,s
»
- 3

Bemetine Mirode

Mirodle

diracle. -



Aind™

I : LTy
Wiracle A

I

{{gind

/r—'-
Ty
(=

54

Mirack

Bielus

Ea
%

; ’.‘}r{ld‘g

i
)

<l

bhira

Bhind™

~  Miredls

s g o = S

VA . ML* 1 e (Mmmiw’ 1l

| Eﬂ/ f@@ A@v\ xwm (/7 =

allew o \L{/fu{ff w (“ W/m. (ng W.Mw, m( .

lgz ' \/"E;riw{,,,ja -

P PR TS

at

u@m bl % m‘ﬁ%af el G S WL fudk-.

A ,«Jﬁ A\ A \u'iw{/&/{a-/{ ‘:’\V B .'“, '? f,:f{ Iy’\,fj/‘»-é‘) £*)L«“?—“{.‘U{,/\,

’ ‘yf/ﬁuﬁaﬁx, minag uw’ 3 /M/ e R !
i gt piveo, D (70 ) Uil
x {M ,gfl‘\ :3};5; "lgf{.,.é{,«ff'f K fgh / 1 g h (A f?:f' 43¢
TR bl i e e eprrsde -
L Adpere 16 D@ miﬁw/ Fretonds e L
. v, St g f Y Y el V?&ffiﬁlmﬂmwf?ﬁé
i ;« wl« c%“w';";s Al kol . Cﬁgf‘p&i&f)l(»ﬁ; _,E’ﬁg,“f“i.f..i’dw—f:z‘aj af |
I ST TV I - S 1
[ .:....:.f\f?\-’\ Mﬁ fﬂuw*. M w\,,( dﬁz\ o) ﬂj “2 L
A C&JM,( @w\m\-‘ 4:’41 rmwm ...... I/mm«z? ((\Mx:{ww\ oy \ y
'* ’;

,\Qﬂ" l“m f’ A fz :f—, {4 {!qéu‘_,,umﬁ <2§g

L

R A
ol :%W s Klig !‘M

T il TR gt bl

’iCIZzz,zn..xaL e g

/ T
2 (/&/Lﬂ e /;A\w ) /’ (/(/{ AA L wa/z/L O A ,\]‘ fifd

N A AdAg @m A P S .VN? A e, ’&’“;

1}’;'1‘} iy .

‘ : }\1{ } 4D A f" f/m 2 f’t[J Q A f/‘tfﬁ?ifmf f’? s’<r%: e




e

. Mk e /o o
i kf{ﬁ? Wi hapdit—o fif/ /ﬁ‘f%’/ /%) @/)i,//;;?;ﬂ‘ﬁ;y .

/ﬂr W ﬁ/ff/iu\ . w'?!\v o DA //M&’ Al AL J/ g

T 7 o
?f/ Wsaa M /:éf,, /23»7 ,{Z«,f (e L/My‘“ LIt ;f
(/ .
e fd) C/"‘/ s .‘,7/'\‘ /i {_/L, R 6; éyy?z &( \/‘j 2 “’H /‘{2 \f;‘\ o
L)[,/(w /m /{/ PRV 4” 'tiw . / w7 ,»,g faf« . '?MW
’ p oy o A
/ hat | “"?”'“L:'Wi L, : .
{ '.‘» 4 4 v
O () - ZC”[ At ¥ Aea %fm LA
e dZJL elniile ol AL L Aw e éci:
‘ . ~ . m e e
Hf./?i.{’é ?I:f{/v Ll /‘7()4[#{}2‘02/{}/ . o f [{’/ L el :/ (':r:' ?/ a/ ) J
. vl ( /

/ rf/ffw fféaf

B 77w

R A
:L?}’?u z’ 7’/; / /5/ Jv/\/:/%{’j

....... /, //jf ,( /,?,{«i’d ed

et s W
;n S

¥
.-«*f‘;"'

i

" -‘lvw-N Y:w\‘ } [P
ﬂ(_‘w\ﬁﬁr’}“‘ |78 m@.ﬁ?{‘" & !‘.’ ,1 U{ A \ / Le .

et

[ A széf/iv

Vg; ;t‘%““”‘ifg Mih\ﬂm :1@3, - «Y“ VAL L\, h ‘Qf&,@té (La/%f/\ gL {’ by

"”KI{{"P}’?“‘ ) he e gy()‘ Lo, o, Dot )m»«m

5“\& f (MJ?/){"& {7/5. ........ ' {/\/x W\QMQ ‘1‘»@&; klimu,wwﬂmu

............

,Bind"f

Mirscla

fomeme Mirocle Sind™

Miracle

Zind™

R

Miracle



THIS IS EXHIBIT "Q" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOANNE MCKENNA MADE BEFORE ME ON THE
28th DAY OF MARCH 2018

A COMM[SSIbNER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA
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From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) <pachambers@deloitte.ca>

Sent;: November-20-17 3:17 PM

To: McKenna, Joanne; Chow, Bruce .

Ce: ) McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic
Subject: Meeting Follow-up

Joanne / Bruce,

I confirm that this emall is provided on the basis that the information herein wiil be kept strictly confidential, in
accordance with the October 6, 2017 confidentiality agreement between the Receiver and BC Hydro.

Thanks for your time this morning. "Please find below responses to your réquests:

1) At the conclusion of the detailed due diligence phase of the sale process, the Recelver was in receipt of two
binding, and four non-binding offers for the assets and undertakings of Wedgemount Power LP et al,

2) With respect to FLNRO's involvement with the interconnection design/approval process, any crossings of the
Forest Service Road must be at the full height required for an active logging road. The approval of any FSR
crossings will be dealt with in conjunction with the Crown land utility applications submitted to

FrontCounterBC.
3) The Receiver’s legal counsel will provide BC Hydro's legal counsel (Magnus Verbrugge) with a blackline to BC

Hydro’s proposed additional NDA in the next 24 hours,

v

As discussed, the Recelver will be adding an update to the Project data room this week. The Receiver‘intends to add
the following update in relation to the EPA: :

Update: Energy Purchase Agreement (“'EPA")
As_previously advised, BC Hydro has a termination right under sections 8.1(a) and 8.1(f) of the EPA, BC Hydro

has advised the Receiver that it has not waived any of its rights under the EPA. The Receiver is In discussions
with BC Hydro in relation to the status of the EPA, The Receiver-will provide an update on this matter and next
steps in relation to the sale process in due course.

Please confirm by end'of business on November 22 if this narrative is acceptable to BC Hydro.

Kind regards,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
In.lts capacity as Court-appolnted Recelver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,

Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc,,
and not In Its personal capacity

Paul Chambers

Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloltte Restructuring Inc.

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D 41 (B04) 640 3368 | M +1 (504) 365 4465
pachambers@oeloite.ca | deloilie.ca

Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,
and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments

1



is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e~
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system, Thank You

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to

unsubscribedideloitie.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses pidces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, NOUS vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses pigces jointes sont
strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement I’expéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systéme. Merci,

'Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte 8 I’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel & I’adresse unsubscribedeloitle.cy




No. S-174308 -
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BETWEEN:

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
PLAINTIFF
AND:

WEDGEMOUNT POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, WEDGEMOUNT POWER (GP) INC., WEDGEMOUNT POWER
INC., THE EHRHARDT 2011 FAMILY TRUST, POINTS WEST HYDRO POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by its
general partner POINTS WEST HYDRO (GP) INC., CALAVIA HOLDINGS LTD., SWAHEALY HOLDING LIMITED,
BRENT ALLAN HARDY, DAVID JOHN EHRHARDT, 28165 YUKON INC., PARADISE INVESTMENT TRUST and
SUNNY PARADISE INC.

DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 - 200 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC V7X 1T2
Telephone: (604) 687-5744
Attn: Magnus Verbrugge/Lisa Hiebert
544441.001726





